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How does inflation targeting work?

History of inflation targeting in South Africa

The central bank forecasts the future path of inflation and compares it with the target inflation 
rate (the rate the government believes is appropriate for the economy). The difference between 
the forecast and the target determines how much monetary policy has to be adjusted. Some 
countries have chosen inflation targets with symmetrical ranges around a midpoint, while others 
have identified only a target rate or an upper limit to inflation. ~ International Monetary Fund

A major advantage of inflation targeting is that it combines elements of both “rules” and 
“discretion” in monetary policy. This “constrained discretion” framework combines two distinct 
elements: a precise numerical target for inflation in the medium term and a response to 
economic shocks in the short term. ~ International Monetary Fund

The central bank forecasts the future path of inflation and compares it with the target inflation 

The history of inflation targeting in South Africa evolved from pre-inflation targeting eclectic policies to 
formal adoption in 2000 and ongoing refinements up to 2025. Inflation targeting was introduced to 

enhance transparency, anchor expectations, and achieve price stability amid high inflation predating 
2000, driven by shocks, sanctions and loose policies.

Pre-inflation targeting 
era: Eclectic policies 
amid high inflation

(1980s – 1999)

Covid-shocks and the 
3% debate

(2020 – August 2025)

Formal adoption 
and early years

(2000 –2009)

Inflation targeting 
matures and focus shifts 

to midpoint of target

(2010 – 2019)

March – July 2020:
Extensive interest rate 

cuts to address 
demand collapse

Late 2024:
South African Reserve 
Bank signals potential 

for lower target

March 2025:
South African Reserve 

Bank hosts the “25 Years 
of Inflation Targeting” 

conference

2010 - 2012: Fiscal 
deficits grow adding 
to inflation pressure

2017: Focus shifts to 
midpoint of the 3% to 

6% inflation target

2018 - 2019: Shift in 
focus to the midpoint 

yields positive 
inflation results

February 2000:
Official inflation targeting 
announcement launched 

with a flexible 3% - 6% 
range for CPI excluding 

mortgage interest (CPIX)

2004 - 2005:
Narrowing of target to

3% - 5% deferred due to 
inflation volatility, 

following previous rand 
shocks

2008 - 2009:
South African 

Reserve Bank shifts 
to targeting headline 

inflation from CPIX

May 2025:The “Less 
Risk, More Reward” 

paper by South African 
Reserve Bank proposes a 

lower inflation target

Official inflation targeting 
announcement launched 

1980s: Broad money 
supply targets 

introduced but failed 
amid sanctions and 

oil shocks

1990 - 1993:
Stagflation and 

political inference

1994 – 1998: Informal 
inflation targeting in 

post-Apartheid 
liberalisation era

1999: Announcement of 
inflation targeting 
adoption signals 

transparent, 
forward-looking policy

August 2025: Finance 
Minister Enoch Godongwana’s 

insistence on consultation 
emphasises the need for 

inclusive policymaking

through tighter inflation control
Unl     cking growth



The global spread of inflation targeting 

Country
Target

adopted
Current

target

Inflation
targeting

adoption date

New Zealand
Canada
United Kingdom
Australia
Sweden
Czech Republic
Israel
Poland
Brazil
Chile
Colombia
Euro area
South Africa
Thailand
Hungary
Mexico
Iceland
South Korea
Norway
Peru
Philippines
Guatemala
Indonesia
Romania 
Serbia
Türkiye
Armenia
Ghana
Uruguay
Albania 
Georgia
Paraguay 
Uganda
Dominican Republic 
United States
Japan
Moldova
India
Kazakhstan
Russia
Costa Rica
Jamaica 
Ukraine
Sri Lanka
Kenya
Uzbekistan

1990
1991
1992
1993
1993
1997
1997
1998
1999
1999
1999
1999
2000
2000
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2002
2002
2005
2005
2005
2006
2006
2006
2007
2007
2009
2009
2011
2011
2012
2012
2013
2013
2015
2015
2015
2017
2017
2017
2019
2020
2021

New Zealand 1990

United Kingdom 1992

Sweden 1993

Israel 1997

Brazil 1999

Colombia 1999

South Africa 2000

Hungary 2001

Iceland 2001

Norway 2001

Philippines 2002

Indonesia 2005

Serbia 2006

Armenia 2006

Uruguay 2007

Georgia 2009

Uganda 2011

United States 2012

Moldova 2013

Kazakhstan 2015

Costa Rica 2017

Ukraine 2017

Kenya 2020

1-3
2 ±1

2 (point target)
2-3

2 (point target)
3 ±1
2 ±1

2.5 ±1
4.5 ±2

3 ±1
2-4

Below 2
3-6

0.5-3
3 ±1
3 ±1

2.5 ±1.5
3 ±1

2.5 ±1
2 ±1
4 ±1
5 ±1
5 ±1
3 ±1
4-8

5.5 ±2
4.5 ±1.5

8.5 ±2
3-7

3 ±1
3

4.5
5

3-5
2
2

3.5-6.5
2-6

4
4

2-4
4-6

6-10
3-7
3-8

10

1-3
2 ±1

3 (point target)
2-3

2 (point target)
2 ±1
2 ±1
3 ±1

3, 2-5
3 ±1
2-4

2
3-6
1-3

3 ±1
3 ±1

3, 1-4
2

2 ±1
2 ±1
4 ±1
4 ±1
3 ±1
3 ±1

3, 2-5
5 ±2

4, 3-6
8 ±2

5, 3-6
3
3

4 ±2
5

4 ±1
2
2

5, 4-7
4 ±2
4-5

4
3 ±1
5 ±1

5
5 ±2

5, 3-8
5



Global drawbacks of stricter inflation goals

 Short-term 
growth trade-off  

The “sacrifice ratio” 
(output or job losses 

per percentage point of 
inflation reduction) can 

be politically and 
socially costly, 

especially in countries 
with high inequality.

Brazil (2002-2003)
higher interest rates 

were needed to meet 
inflation targeting 

goals, exacerbating the 
slowdown.

 Vulnerability to 
external shocks  

Central banks may 
overreact to temporary 

shocks, causing 
unnecessary economic 

tightening, or underreact, 
risking de-anchored 

expectations.

Türkiye (2018-2021)
 interest rate hikes 

were delayed 
credibility eroded due 

to political interference 
and external shocks.

Limited 
effectiveness in 

low inflation 
environment   

A rigid focus on a low 
target can prevent 
aggressive easing, 

worsening growth and 
employment outcomes 

in a slowdown.

Japan (2013-2025)
the Bank of Japan’s 

inability to reach 2% led 
to criticism that 

inflation targeting was 
too rigid for 

deflationary contexts.

Inflation goals 
overemphasised   

Neglecting broader 
goals can exacerbate 

social tensions or 
financial risks, reducing 

public support for 
inflation targeting.

South Korea (2008-2012)
 inflation targeting needs 
balance with other policies 

(e.g., fiscal or 
macroprudential) to address 

broader economic risks 
such as property risks and 

household debt.

Dependence on 
central bank 

independence 
and data quality

Without independence, 
central banks may fail to 

act decisively, and 
inaccurate data can lead 

to misinformed policy.

Argentina (2016-2019)
 The central bank’s lack 

of autonomy and data 
issues crippled policy 

effectiveness.

2002-2003

2016


2019

2018-2021

2013-2025

2008-2012

2016-2019



Global merits of tighter inflation targets

Anchoring 
inflation 

expectations 
more effectively

Lower targets help 
solidify low inflation by 

providing a clearer focal 
point for expectations, 

reducing the risk of 
upward drifts and 

making policy more 
predictable.

Chile (1990) higher 
interest rates were 

needed to meet 
inflation targeting 

goals, exacerbating the 
slowdown.

Building 
credibility 

Lowering targets 
after a period of their 
initial implementation 
to gain trust sends a 

strong signal of 
commitment.

Brazil (1999) adopted 
inflation targeting after a foreign 

exchange crisis. To avoid 
economic disruption from 

aggressive tightening, the Central 
Bank of Brazil used a step-wise 

reduction in targets to build 
credibility and manage shocks in 
an emerging market with initially 

weak institutions.

Adapting to 
benign inflation 

environments

In periods of subdued 
inflation, lower targets 
prevent deflation risks 

and allow room for 
stimulus, adapting to 
structural factors like 

globalisation.

Sweden (2008)
dropped its inflation 
tolerances to adopt a 

point target, to adapt to 
low inflation risks, and it 

emphasised real 
economy support

Enhancing 
economic 
stability 

Lower targets reduce 
borrowing costs and 
uncertainty, boosting 

investment and policy 
transmission.

Canada (1995)  a lower 
2% midpoint aimed to lock 

in low inflation, reduce 
borrowing costs, and boost 

investment by stabilising 
expectations in a 

post-recession economy

Aligning 
with global 

norms

Countries lower inflation 
targets to match 

international standards, 
influenced by successful 

peers and institutions, 
which can improve trade 

competitiveness and 
capital inflows.

Czech Republic (1998)
starting with a 4–5% range 

amid high inflation, the 
country lowered its inflation 

target to 3% (±1%) in 2002 
and further to 2% in 2006, 

aligning with European 
Union norms.

1995

1998

2008

1999

1990

Sources: South African Reserve Bank, Bank for International Settlements, International Monetary Fund, Organisation for Economic Cooperation and 
Development, SA-TIED and Momentum Investments
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Indices summary for August 2025 
 

 

 

 One Three One Three Four Five Six Seven Ten 
 month months year years years years years years years 

Equity indices          
FTSE/JSE All-Share Index (Alsi) 3.53% 8.38% 25.82% 19.13% 15.33% 17.23% 14.89% 12.21% 11.10% 
FTSE/JSE Shareholder Weighted Index (Swix) 3.53% 8.38% 25.82% 17.80% 13.73% 15.45% 12.68% 10.02% 9.06% 
FTSE/JSE Capped Swix All Share index 3.54% 8.14% 25.06% 17.51% 13.89% 17.08% 13.40% 10.20% 8.80% 
FTSE/JSE All Share Top 40 Index 3.90% 9.10% 27.41% 19.75% 15.71% 17.06% 15.39% 12.58% 11.41% 
FTSE/JSE Mid Cap Index -0.57% 4.74% 17.02% 14.53% 11.00% 16.65% 10.39% 9.06% 7.82% 
FTSE/JSE Small Cap Index 1.86% 7.22% 19.00% 18.15% 18.77% 27.63% 18.94% 13.33% 10.12% 
FTSE/JSE Resources Index 11.37% 21.97% 54.40% 15.84% 12.05% 14.62% 17.11% 16.09% 14.63% 
FTSE/JSE Financials Index 1.05% 3.81% 11.24% 19.69% 16.11% 22.37% 11.48% 8.24% 7.18% 
FTSE/JSE Industrials Index 1.15% 4.88% 24.38% 20.87% 15.96% 16.00% 14.10% 11.11% 9.75% 
FTSE/JSE Research Affiliates Fundamental Indices  
40 Index (Rafi) 2.24% 10.51% 24.66% 16.74% 15.13% 20.06% 14.82% 12.09% 11.90% 
FTSE/JSE Research Affiliates Fundamental Indices  
All Share Index 1.99% 9.45% 23.37% 16.64% 14.75% 19.85% 14.59% 11.88% 11.48% 
FTSE/JSE SA Listed Property Index (Sapy) 2.80% 6.75% 18.10% 21.67% 14.85% 21.31% 6.57% 4.75% 3.22% 
FTSE/JSE All Property Index (ALPI) 2.04% 6.26% 18.36% 21.51% 14.57% 21.24% 6.53% 3.77% 1.91% 

          

Interest-bearing indices          
FTSE/JSE All Bond Index (Albi) 0.75% 5.87% 15.11% 13.64% 10.47% 11.33% 10.10% 10.25% 9.43% 
FTSE/JSE All Bond Index 1-3 years (Albi) 0.90% 2.53% 9.36% 9.78% 8.17% 7.43% 8.14% 8.49% 8.32% 
FTSE/JSE Inflation-linked Index (Ili) 1.52% 2.67% 5.21% 6.03% 7.07% 8.35% 6.85% 6.40% 5.31% 
Short-term Fixed Interest Composite Index (Stefi) 0.57% 1.80% 7.85% 7.90% 7.02% 6.38% 6.39% 6.52% 6.76% 

          

Commodities          
NewGold Exchange-Traded Fund 1.85% 2.66% 36.19% 27.18% 23.05% 12.51% 17.02% 18.96% 14.60% 
Gold price (in rands) 1.70% 3.35% 36.28% 27.64% 23.09% 13.02% 17.29% 19.29% 15.00% 
Platinum Exchange-Traded Fund 2.18% 24.93% 44.31% 17.70% 12.67% 8.31% 8.61% 10.44% 5.54% 
Platinum price (in rands) -0.38% 26.36% 44.44% 17.79% 12.03% 7.97% 8.55% 10.46% 5.61% 

          

Currency movements          
Rand/euro movements -0.19% 1.74% 5.39% 6.52% 4.93% 0.43% 3.63% 2.80% 3.36% 
Rand/dollar movements -2.55% -1.38% -0.35% 1.27% 5.15% 0.86% 2.58% 2.72% 2.91% 

          

Inflation index          
Consumer Price Index (CPI)   3.5% 4.27% 5.15% 5.06% 4.74% 4.63% 4.81% 
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